

24-961

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—v.—

ZIXIAO GARY WANG, CAROLINE ELLISON, NISHAD SINGH, RYAN SALAME,

Defendants,

FTX TRADING LTD., WEST REALM SHIRES INC,
ALAMEDA RESEARCH LLC, ALAMEDA RESEARCH LTD.,

Intervenors,

SAMUEL BANKMAN-FRIED, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 1,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
THEODORE SAMPSELL-JONES
JASON A. DRISCOLL
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
1140 Avenue of the Americas,
17th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Background	5
1. FTX	5
2. Alameda	9
3. 2022 Collapse.....	11
B. Government Case	13
C. Defense Case.....	16
D. Summations.....	19
E. Sentencing.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY ALLOWED THE PROSECUTION TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF LOSS WHILE EXCLUDING CONTRARY DEFENSE EVIDENCE.....	22
A. Background	23

1. Motion to Dismiss	23
2. Evidentiary Rulings.....	24
3. Trial Evidence	26
B. The Exclusion Of Defense Evidence On Loss Was Legally Erroneous And Violated Due Process.....	28
1. The Excluded Evidence Was Relevant	28
2. The Defense Had A Right To Respond To Prosecution Evidence On Loss.....	31
3. The Error Requires Retrial	33
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ILLEGALLY BARRED EVIDENCE THAT BANKMAN-FRIED RELIED ON COUNSEL	36
A. Background	37
1. Advice-Of-Counsel	37
2. Government’s Discovery Demands	38
3. The Government’s Motion In Limine	39
4. Defense Proffer And Preview Deposition.....	39
5. The Exclusion Of Bankman-Fried’s Testimony	41
B. The District Court Lacked Authority To Require Disclosure Or The Preview Hearing	43
C. There Was No Legal Basis To Exclude The Evidence	47
D. Excluding The Evidence Unfairly Prevented Bankman-Fried From Rebutting The Prosecution’s Lawyer-Witness.....	50
E. The Jury Instructions On Advice-Of-Counsel Misstated The Law.....	51

F.	The Errors Require A New Trial.....	52
III.	THE SCIENTER INSTRUCTIONS ERRONEOUSLY LOWERED THE GOVERNMENT’S BURDEN.....	55
A.	The Jury Instructions Omitted The Requirement Of Intent To Cause Loss	55
1.	Background	55
2.	The Instructions Misstated The Law	56
B.	Additional Errors In The Good Faith And Willfulness Instructions Further Gutted The Scierter Requirements.....	59
1.	Background	59
2.	The Willfulness Instructions Were Erroneous	60
C.	The Errors Require Retrial	61
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY REFUSED TO ORDER DISCOVERY FROM THE FTX DEBTORS AND THEIR COUNSEL, WHO WERE AN ARM OF THE PROSECUTION.....	65
A.	Background	67
1.	Appointment of Ray And S&C	67
2.	The Government Deputizes The Debtors.....	68
3.	Defense Motion	71
B.	The Debtors And Their Counsel Functioned As Members Of The Prosecution Team.....	73
C.	The Court Should Reverse And Remand	75
V.	THE FORFEITURE MONEY JUDGMENT WAS UNLAWFUL	78
A.	Background	78

B. The Statutes Do Not Authorize Money Judgments.....	79
C. Section 981(a)(1)(C) Does Not Authorize Forfeiting Investor And Lender Money	80
D. The Forfeiture Was Unconstitutional.....	82
VI. ON REMAND, THE CASE SHOULD BE REASSIGNED TO A DIFFERENT JUDGE	83
CONCLUSION	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	78
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972).....	45
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	60
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 368 U.S. 18 (1967).....	33
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	22, 57
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	52
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	79
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	28
<i>Howard v. S.E.C.</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38, 48, 51
<i>In re: FTX Trading Ltd.</i> , 91 F.4th 148 (3d Cir. 2024)	68
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 391 (2020).....	28, 30, 57
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	22

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	73
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	37
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	53, 62
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	49
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	28
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. H.H.S.</i> , 42 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2022)	61
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	60
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Hart v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 96 F.4th 145 (2d Cir. 2024)	61
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> , 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Afremov</i> , 2007 WL 2475972 (D. Minn. Aug. 27, 2007)	44
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	82
<i>United States v. Barcelo</i> , 628 F. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2015)	74
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990).....	32

<i>United States v. Blum</i> , 62 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>United States v. Blumberg</i> , 2:14-cr-00458-JLL, ECF 113 (D.N.J. June 7, 2019)	76
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 105 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2024)	22, 73
<i>United States v. Brandt</i> , 196 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1952).....	32
<i>United States v. Brutus</i> , 505 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2007).....	64
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 393 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1968).....	87
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 2019 WL 2120523 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2019)	75
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22, 81
<i>United States v. Dinome</i> , 86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996).....	57
<i>United States v. Dove</i> , 916 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990).....	64
<i>United States v. Espy</i> , 1996 WL 560354 (E.D. La. Oct. 2, 1996)	44
<i>United States v. Fortunato</i> , 402 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1968).....	30
<i>United States v. Gabriel</i> , 125 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1997).....	57
<i>United States v. Gluk</i> , 831 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2016)	81

<i>United States v. Gramins</i> , 939 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2019).....	29, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>United States v. Hartsock</i> , 347 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>United States v. Hatfield</i> , 2010 WL 1685826 (E.D.N.Y. Apr.21, 2010)	81
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 32 F.4th 22 (2d Cir. 2022)	73, 74, 77
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010).....	61
<i>United States v. Kilroy</i> , 523 F. Supp. 206 (E.D. Wis. 1981).....	76
<i>United States v. Kopstein</i> , 759 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Kosinski</i> , 976 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2020).....	60, 61
<i>United States v. Kukushkin</i> , 61 F.4th 327 (2d Cir. 2023)	60, 61
<i>United States v. Lacour</i> , 2008 WL 5191596 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 2008).....	44
<i>United States v. Lange</i> , 834 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2016).....	58
<i>United States v. Levesque</i> , 546 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2008).....	82
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	22, 29, 33

<i>United States v. Meredith</i> , 2014 WL 897373 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 5, 2014)	43
<i>United States v. Mittelstaedt</i> , 31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>United States v. Nejad</i> , 933 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2019)	80
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Rengifo</i> , 832 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 186 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999).....	83
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 2022 WL 2916080 (N.D. Okla. July 25, 2022)	43
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006).....	29, 62, 83
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 2021 WL 5493839 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2021).....	44
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970).....	28
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 229 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>United States v. Risha</i> , 445 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006).....	76
<i>United States v. Robin</i> , 553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977).....	87
<i>United States v. Rossomando</i> , 144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998).....	58
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	81

<i>United States v. Scully</i> , 877 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>United States v. Sindona</i> , 636 F.2d 792 (2d Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	85
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	74
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Surgent</i> , 2009 WL 2525137 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2009).....	80
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010).....	60
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016).....	82
<i>United States v. White</i> , 692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 969 (E.D. Tenn. 2019).....	43, 44
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	45
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.1	43
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2.....	43

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.3	43
Fed. R. Crim. P. 15	45
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	71, 73
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17	73
Fed. R. Evid. 401	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 402	48
Fed. R. Evid. 403	36, 48, 49

Statutes

7 U.S.C. §13	60
15 U.S.C. §78ff	60
18 U.S.C. §656	30
18 U.S.C. §981	79, 80, 81
18 U.S.C. §982	79, 80, 81
18 U.S.C. §1343	30
18 U.S.C. §3231	4
18 U.S.C. §3500	71
28 U.S.C. §1291	4
28 U.S.C. §2461	79

Other Authorities

3 Mueller & Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> §6:89 (4th ed. & 2023 update)	31
---	----

Jonathan Lipson & David Skeel,
FTX'd: Conflicting Public and Private Interests in Chapter 11,
Stan. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024), available at
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=476073668

Sarah Patterson,
Co-Opted Cooperators: Corporate Internal Investigations and Brady v.
Maryland, 2021 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 417 (2021)77
